Filing # 44337406 E-Filed 07/22/2016 05:20:58 PM

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1823

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 08-2244-CFMA

MATTHEW L. CAYLOR

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael P. Reiter Florida Bar No. 0320234 4 Mulligan Court Ocala, FL 34472 (813) 391-5025 mreiter37@comcast.net COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

ISSUE I

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO ENSURE THAT CAYLOR RECEIVED A REASONABLY COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION FOR MITIGATION WHICH WAS IN VIOLATION OF MR. CAYLOR'S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS 14

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING CAYLOR'S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO CHALLENGE JUROR WEAVER BECAUSE SHE WAS NOT IMPARTIAL BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT IN VIOLATION OF CAYLOR'S FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 15

ISSUE IV

ISSUE V

MR. CAYLOR'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE
FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE
ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN
VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION
OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY
FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH,
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dufour v. State, 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)7
Hurst v. State, 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)15
Parker v. State, 3 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2009)15
Porter v. McCollum, 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)14
Rimmer v. State, 59 So.3d 763 (Fla. 2011)7
State v. Pearce, 994 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 2008)15
State v. Riechmann 777 So.2d 342(Fla. 2000)15
Thompson v. State, 796 So.2d 511 (Fla. 2001)16
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (Fla. 2003)6
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362(Fla. 2000)14
